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ATTORNEY di sci plinary proceedi ng. Attorney's i cense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM W review a referee's report and
recommendation concluding that Attorney Donald A Hahnfeld
engaged in professional msconduct and recommending that his
license to practice law in Wsconsin be suspended for a period
of 60 days. The referee also recormmended that Attorney Hahnfeld
undergo an alcohol and other drug abuse (AODA)/psychol ogica

eval uation and that the reinstatement of his license to practice
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| aw shoul d be conditioned upon a satisfactory AODA/ psychol ogi cal
eval uati on.

12 We conclude that the referee's findings of fact are
supported by satisfactory and convincing evidence. We further
determ ne that the seriousness of Attorney Hahnfeld' s m sconduct
warrants the suspension of his license to practice law for 60
days. W also agree with the referee's recomendation that
Attorney Hahnfeld undergo an AQODA/ psychol ogi cal evaluation and
that reinstatenment of his l|license should be conditioned upon a
satisfactory evaluation. W further conclude that the costs of
t he proceeding, which are $3,957.08 as of My 24, 2007, should
be assessed against him

13 Attorney Donald Hahnfeld was admtted to practice |aw
in Wsconsin in 1987 and practices in Brookfield.

14 In 1993 Attorney Hahnfeld was publicly reprinanded for
negl ecting four divorce matters and a bankruptcy case. In 2003
he was again publicly reprimanded, this time for a conflict of
interest and filing a retaliatory defamation |awsuit which
served only to maliciously injure the attorney who brought
Attorney Hahnfeld's conflict to the court's attention.

15 On June 28, 2006, the Ofice of Lawer Regulation
(OLR) filed a conplaint alleging 11 counts of msconduct wth
respect to Attorney Hahnfeld's handling of three client matters.
The first four counts in the <conplaint concerned Attorney
Hahnfel d's representation of K C K.C. hired Attorney Margaret
O Connor, an associate in Attorney Hahnfeld's firm to represent
him in a dispute with his fornmer business partner, a post-
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judgnent divorce issue, and a small clains matter. O Connor
filed a contenpt notion on behalf of K C in the divorce case.
Pending resolution of the notion, the parties stipulated to
pl aci ng $20,000 from the sale of their homestead into the trust
account of Hahnfeld & Schneck. The funds were deposited on
Novenber 18, 2002.

16 On May 16, 2003, a contenpt notion hearing was held in
the famly branch of Washington County circuit court. The court
ordered a $556.20 payout to K C from the honestead sale
proceeds being held in trust and ordered O Connor to prepare an
order follow ng the hearing. On May 20, 2003, the law firm
di sbursed $2,500 from the trust fund as a paynent of fees
incurred by KC in the small clains case. K.C. had not been
billed for such services and the withdrawal from funds held in
trust was without K C.'s know edge or perm ssion.

17 O Connor left the law firm around June 9, 2003, and

performed no other work in the K C matter and had no further

contact with Attorney Hahnfeld. O Connor's contract with the
law firm was termnated effective July 1, 2003. At t or ney
Hahnf el d t ook over O Connor's cases, i ncl udi ng t he

responsibility for drafting the K C order resulting from the

May 16 hearing in famly court. In July 2003 Attorney Hahnfeld

wote to K C advising that preparation of the order was "in

process" and also advising that $10,000 would be available to
himin the next seven to ten days.

18 On July 16, 2003, Attorney Hahnfeld's firm disbursed

$7,500 to K C and $9,000 to the opposing counsel's trust
3



No. 2006AP1549-D

account. Attorney Hahnfeld advised K C that the firm had
di sbursed $9,000 to opposing counsel and that the balance of
$1,000 would be disbursed within ten days of the entry of the
order that Attorney Hahnfeld was drafting.

19 Throughout the summer and fall of 2003, K C made
repeated attenpts to contact Attorney Hahnfeld on numnerous
occasions, but received no response. |In Septenber 2003 opposing
counsel in the divorce, Kristen Halliden, wote to Attorney
Hahnfeld indicating she had not received information she had
requested about bills or debts paid by K C. and demandi ng that
Attorney Hahnfeld release the remaining funds held in his trust
account . Attorney Halliden contacted Attorney Hahnfeld on
October 29, 2003, and the two discussed the contents of the
famly court conmm ssioner's order. Attorney Hahnfeld i ndicated
that he would submt the order for Attorney Halliden's review by
Novenber 5, 2003.

120 In April 2004 Attorney Halliden filed a contenpt
notion on behalf of K C's ex-wife. K C hired another attorney
to represent him On May 21, 2004, the Washington County famly
court commissioner ruled that he had already addressed the
i ssues brought before him on My 16, 2003, and he advised
counsel he would not render another order. On June 23, 2005,
Attorney Hahnfeld forwarded a letter to the new attorneys for
the parties in the divorce matter advising that he woul d deposit
trust funds with the clerk of court. Both counsel advised
Attorney Hahnfeld to cut checks to them in specific anounts,
whi ch Attorney Hahnfeld did on or about June 29, 2005.

4
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11 As of August 12, 2005, Attorney Hahnfeld had not
drafted the famly court commssioner's order and took the
position he would draft the order only if K C paid for the
transcript of the May 16, 2003, heari ng.

112 K C filed a grievance wth the OLR The OLR
forwarded the grievance to Attorney Hahnfeld to obtain his
response. Attorney Hahnfeld failed to respond by the required
response deadline, and did not contact the OLR to request
additional tinme to respond. Attorney Hahnfeld also failed to
respond in any way to the OLR s second notice that a witten
response was required, and he did not respond to the K C
grievance until after he was personally served wth a third
noti ce.

113 The second client matter set forth in the OLR's
conplaint involved Attorney Hahnfeld' s representation of S.E.,
who hired Attorney Hahnfeld on March 20, 2003, to file a divorce
action on her behalf. S. E paid Attorney Hahnfeld a retainer of
$2,500. Attorney Hahnfeld did not advise S.E. on what basis she
woul d be charged for legal services, and he did not establish
wth S.E. an agreenent as to his hourly rate or how nmuch the
di vorce woul d cost.

114 Attorney Hahnfeld filed a summobns and petition wth
child support award in Waukesha County circuit court on
March 20, 2003. A trial was held on May 11, 2004. On May 12
2004, Attorney Hahnfeld wote to S.E regarding sone of the
di vorce issues. Attorney Hahnfeld estimated S.E.'s fees to be
$6,500 nmore than the original retainer S E  had paid. He
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descri bed additional work that would need to be done and advi sed
S.E. to expect a bill between $11, 000 and $12, 000.

115 That same day Attorney Hahnfeld wote to S.E 's bank
about refinancing her hone. Attorney Hahnfeld indicated he had
ordered a transcript of the proceeding and would be preparing
the judgnment of divorce based on that transcript. On May 13,
2004, Attorney Hahnfeld wote to opposing counsel in the divorce
matter and said he had begun drafting the findings of fact,
conclusions of law and judgnent. He also said he was awaiting a
transcri pt.

16 During the pendency of the divorce case, Attorney
Hahnfeld did not bill S.E. on a periodic basis because he felt
S.E. was sensitive about the costs that were being incurred.
During a neeting between Attorney Hahnfeld and S.E., Attorney
Hahnfeld estimated that the likely fees for the divorce would be
$3,000 to $3,500 above the $2,500 S.E. had already paid, and
that the cost of the trial would be $5,000 on top of that
anount, resulting in expected total conpensation between $8, 000
and $8,500 over the original $2,500 retainer. Attorney Hahnfeld
never advised S.E. as to his hourly rate.

17 On or about June 18, 2004, S.E. term nated Attorney
Hahnfel d's representation. By letter dated June 24, 2004, S.E
requested that Attorney Hahnfeld forward her conplete file to
her. Attorney Hahnfeld failed to conply with S.E.'s request for
her file until Novenber of 2004 when he responded to the OLR s
gri evance investigation. Attorney Hahnfeld did not provide S. E
with a witten, itemzed bill until Novenber 2004. The total
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amount charged was $25,822.50, far in excess of Attorney
Hahnfel d' s previ ous estinates.

118 After S. E filed a grievance against Att or ney
Hahnfeld, the OLR forwarded it to Attorney Hahnfeld requesting
his formal witten response by OCctober 18, 2004. At t or ney
Hahnfeld failed to respond by that deadline, and he did not
contact the OLR to request additional time to respond. Attorney
Hahnfeld also failed to tinely respond to the OLR s second
notice that his witten response to S E's grievance was
requi red, and he did not respond to the grievance until after he
was personally served with a third notice that his response was
required.

119 The third client matter detailed in the OLR s
conplaint involved Attorney Hahnfeld' s representation of RT.
R T. hired Attorney Hahnfeld in July of 2004 to represent himin
a paternity matter wherein R T. sought a change in a visitation
order. RT. paid Attorney Hahnfeld $750, which Attorney
Hahnfeld deposited in his general operating account upon
receipt. The hearing on R T.'s notion for a change in the
visitation order was schedul ed for August 2, 2004. Because of a
scheduling conflict, Attorney Hahnfeld rescheduled the hearing
to Septenber 30, 2004. R T. appeared at the Septenber 30
hearing date, but Attorney Hahnfeld did not appear. R T. called
Attorney Hahnfeld' s office prior to the hearing. The phone was
answered by an automated system and R T. |eft a nessage. R T.

continued to call Attorney Hahnfeld' s office until the start of
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t he hearing. He never reached Attorney Hahnfeld and proceeded
to the hearing w thout him

120 The day after the hearing, RT. called Attorney
Hahnfeld for an explanation of Attorney Hahnfeld's failure to
appear at the hearing. R T. again was unable to reach Attorney
Hahnfeld. R T. called Attorney Hahnfeld' s office nunerous tines
thereafter and |eft nessages, either on the office answering
machine or with Attorney Hahnfeld' s secretary, requesting a full
refund of the fees he had paid. Attorney Hahnfeld did not
return RT.'s calls.

21 On Novenber 23, 2004, R T. filed a grievance wth the
OLR.  The OLR contacted Attorney Hahnfeld and advised hi m about
R T.'s concerns. Attorney Hahnfeld told the OLR staff that he
had authorized his staff to send the refund but did not know
whet her it had been done. Attorney Hahnfeld also said he woul d
issue a refund that day and would furnish the OLR with proof via
facsimle. By letter dated Decenber 9, 2004, the OLR infornmed
Attorney Hahnfeld that his witten response to the RT.
grievance was required by January 3, 2005. By January 11, 2005,
Attorney Hahnfeld had not submtted his witten response nor had
he contacted the OLR to ask for additional tine to respond.

122 The OLR called Attorney Hahnfeld' s office and left a
message on his voicemail remnding himthat his response to the
R T. grievance was overdue and requesting that Attorney Hahnfeld
contact the OLR to indicate when his response could be expected.

Attorney Hahnfeld did not return the OLR s call.
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123 On January 13, 2005, the OLR sent Attorney Hahnfeld,
via facsimle and certified mail, its second request for
Attorney Hahnfeld's response to RT.'s grievance. On
January 26, 2005, Attorney Hahnfeld sent his response via
facsimle to the OLR and he issued a check to RT. for $750
fromhis firms general operating account.

124 By letter dated Decenber 6, 2005, the OLR requested
additional information from Attorney Hahnfeld in RT.'s matter.
Attorney Hahnfeld failed to respond by the date requested, and
he did not request additional tine to respond. On January 3,
2006, the OLR sent Attorney Hahnfeld a second request for the
addi tional information. He again failed to respond. The COLR
contacted Attorney Hahnfeld' s office by tel ephone on January 17,
2006, and was told that Attorney Hahnfeld was in his office but
was on another call. Attorney Hahnfeld did not return the call
but finally did fax his response to the OLR s request for
additional information | ater that day.

125 Attorney Hahnfeld filed an answer to the ORs
conpl aint on August 3, 2006. The OLR filed an anmended conpl ai nt
on Cctober 19, 2006. On Septenber 25, 2006, Janes J. Wni arski
was appointed referee. A scheduling conference was held on
Decenber 5, 2006.

26 On January 4, 2007, Attorney Hahnfeld filed a notice
indicating that he was withdrawing all responsive pleadings and
was entering a plea of no contest to all allegations in the
OLR s conpl aint. Attorney Hahnfeld also advised that he was
accepting the OLR s offer to recommend a 60-day suspension of

9
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his license to practice law in Wsconsin. The referee gave the
parties the opportunity to file a brief on the issue of the
appropriate discipline. The OLR filed a nenorandum At t or ney
Hahnfeld did not file any additional docunents discussing the
appropriate discipline.

127 The referee issued his report and recommendation on
May 8, 2007. The referee concluded that the OLR had net its
burden of proving all counts of msconduct alleged in the

conplaint. Those counts are as foll ows:

COUNT 1

1. By failing to prepare an order follow ng the
May 16, 2003, divorce hearing, Hahnfeld failed to act
wth reasonabl e di li gence and pr onpt ness in
representing [K C] in his post-judgnment divorce
matter, in violation of SCR 20:1.3.1

COUNT 2

2. By failing to keep his client advised as to
the requests of opposing counsel for additional
docunentation or to otherwi se keep his client advised
as to the progress in the matter, other than to tell
hi m he was preparing the order relating to the My 16,
2003, hearing, and by further failing to respond to
[K.C.]"s telephone calls regarding the status of his
case, Hahnfeld failed to keep [K C] infornmed about

! Effective July 1, 2007, substantial changes were nade to
the Wsconsin Suprene Court Rules of Professional Conduct for
Attorneys, SCR Chapter 20. See Suprene Court Order No. 04-07,
2007 W 4, 293 Ws. 2d xv; and Suprenme Court Order No. 06-04,
2007 W 48, 297 Ws. 2d xlvii. Since the conduct underlying this
case arose prior to July 1, 2007, unless otherw se indicated,
all references to the suprene court rules will be to those in
effect prior to July 1, 2007.

Former SCR 20:1.3 provides that a |awer "shall act wth
reasonabl e diligence and pronptness in representing a client."”

10
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the status of his matter and respond to his reasonabl e
requests for information, in violation of SCR 1.4(a).?

COUNT 3

3. By failing to take the action necessary to
give effect to the Court's decision regarding the
distribution of funds held in trust from the sale of
the honestead, thereby preventing the pronpt release
of those funds held in trust, Hahnfeld failed to
pronptly deliver, to his client or a third party,
funds held in trust, in violation of SCR 20:1.15(b).?3

COUNT 4

4. By failing to respond to the grievance of
[K.C.] within 20 days after being served by ordinary
mail with a request for response, Hahnfeld failed to
cooperate with an OLR investigation, in violation of
SCR 22.03(2),* which is enforceable under SCR

2 Former SCR 20:1.4(a) provides that a |awer "shall keep a
client reasonably informed about the status of a matter and
pronptly conply with reasonabl e requests for information."

3 Former SCR 20:1.15(b) (effective through June 30, 2004),
st at es:

Upon receiving funds or other property in which a
client or third person has an interest, a |awer shal
pronptly notify the client or third person in witing.
Except as stated in this rule or otherwise permtted
by law or by agreenent with the client, a | awer shal
pronptly deliver to the client or third person any
funds or other property that the client or third
person is entitled to receive and, upon request by the
client or third person, shall render a full accounting
regardi ng such property.

4 SCR 22.03(2) states: Investigation.

(2) Upon comencing an investigation, t he
director shall notify the respondent of the matter
being investigated wunless in the opinion of the
director the investigation of the matter requires
ot herw se. The respondent shall fully and fairly
di sclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to the
al l eged msconduct within 20 days after being served

11
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20:8.4(f),®> which states in part that it is
prof essional msconduct to violate a Suprene Court
Rul e regul ati ng the conduct of |awyers.

COUNT 5

5. Upon conclusion of the [S.E ] divorce, by
failing to draft and submt to the court the findings
of fact, conclusions of law, and judgnent of divorce
within the 30-day tine Iimt, Hahnfeld failed to act
wth reasonabl e di li gence and pr onpt ness in
representing a client, in violation of SCR 20: 1. 3.

COUNT 6

6. By failing to explain to his client the
basis or rate of his fee at the outset of the
representation, Hahnfeld violated SCR 20:1.5(b).®

COUNT 7

7. By failing to pronptly turn over [S.E]'s
file materials to either her or her successor counsel,
Hahnfeld failed to take steps to the extent reasonably
practicable to protect the <client's interest upon

by ordinary mail a request for a witten response. The
director nmay allow additional time to respond
Following receipt of the response, the director may
conduct further investigation and may conpel the
respondent to answer questions, furnish docunents, and
pr esent any information deened relevant to the
i nvestigation.

> SCR 20:8.4(f) provides that it is professional m sconduct
for a lawer to "violate a statute, supreme court rule, suprene
court order or suprenme court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers. "

® Former SCR 20:1.5(b) states that "[wl hen the |awer has
not regularly represented the client, the basis or rate of the
fee shall be communicated to the client, preferably in witing,
before or wthin a reasonable tinme after conmmencing the
representation.”

12
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termnation of representation, in violation of SCR
20:1.16(d). "

COUNT 8

8. By failing to respond to OLR regarding the
grievance of [S.E.] within 20 days after being served
by ordinary mail with a request for response, Hahnfeld
failed to cooperate with an OLR investigation, in
violation of SCR 22.03(2), which is enforceabl e under
SCR 20:8.4(f), which states in part that it 1is
prof essional msconduct to violate a Suprene Court
Rul e regardi ng the conduct of |awyers.

COUNT 9

9. By failing to return any of [RT.]'s calls
on the day of the notion hearing he did not attend and
on subsequent occasions, Hahnfeld failed to keep a
client reasonably inforned about the status of a
matter and pronptly conmply with reasonable requests
for information, in violation of SCR 20:1.4(a).

COUNT 10

10. By failing to refund the $750.00 fee wthin
a reasonable tine after his failure to appear at the
Sept enber 20, 2004, notion hearing on behalf of his
client, Hahnfeld failed to take steps to the extent
reasonably practicable to protect a client's interest
upon term nation of representation, including a refund
of any advance paynent of a fee that had not been
earned, in violation of SCR 20:1.16(d).

" Former SCR 20:1.16(d) states: Declining or termnating
representati on.

(d) Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee that has not been earned.
The lawyer nmay retain papers relating to the client to
the extent permtted by other |aw

13
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COUNT 11

11. By failing to respond wthin 20 days to
[RT.]'"s grievance and, in addition, by failing to
tinmely provide additional information requested during
the investigation, Hahnfeld violated SCR 21.15(4)% and
SCR 22.03(6),° which require cooperation with an OLR
i nvestigation, enforceable under SCR 20: 8. 4(f).

128 Wth respect to the appropriate discipline to inpose,
the referee noted that Attorney Hahnfeld received two previous
public reprimands, the first for msconduct simlar to that
found in this case. The referee said Attorney Hahnfeld showed a
pattern of failing to respond to client conmunications and often
ignored his duty to keep his clients properly inforned of the
status of their cases. The referee said, "[t]hese disturbing
patterns collectively show either a disregard of professional
responsibilities or the inability to perform professiona

responsibilities due to some outside cause.”

8 SCR 21.15(4) provides: Duties of attorneys.

(4) Every attorney shall cooperate wth the
office of lawer regulation in the investigation,
prosecution and disposition of grievances, conplaints
filed with or by the director, and petitions for
rei nst at enent. An attorney's wlful failure to
cooperate wth the office of I|lawer regulation
constitutes violation of the rules of professional
conduct for attorneys.

® SCR 22.03(6) provides that "[i]n the course of the
investigation, the respondent's wlful failure to provide
rel evant information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a disclosure
are msconduct, regardless of the nerits of the matters asserted
in the grievance."

14
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129 The referee also said he was concerned with Attorney
Hahnfel d's lack of cooperation wwth the OLR, and he said this
conduct showed a disregard of professional duties or the
inability to performthose duties. The referee said he was nost
concerned wth the repetitious nature of Attorney Hahnfeld's
neglect of files and his failure to comunicate wth his
clients. The referee noted the inposition of two prior public
repri mands had not inpressed upon Attorney Hahnfeld the need to
change his practices. The referee said given that Attorney
Hahnfel d received two prior public reprinmnds and yet continued
his pattern of neglecting client matters, the OLR s request for
a 60-day license suspension was "generous and probably at the
| ow end of the range of appropriate discipline in this matter."

130 The referee commented that it would have been hel pfu
to have sone evidence from Attorney Hahnfeld as to why he
continued his pattern of neglect in client matters and whet her
there was sone other cause for the neglect. The referee
recommended that Attorney Hahnfeld' s |icense be suspended for a
period of 60 days. In addition, he also recomended that
Attorney Hahnfeld be required to obtain an AODA/ psychol ogi cal
evaluation within 30 days of the date of suspension in order to
determ ne whether he has any ailnent which would interfere wth
his continued practice of law at the conclusion of the period of
suspensi on. The referee reconmmended that reinstatenent shoul d
be condi ti oned upon a satisfactory ACDA/ psychol ogi ca

eval uati on.

15
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131 No appeal has been filed fromthe referee's report and

r ecomrendati on.

132 This court wll adopt a referee's findings of fact
unless they are clearly erroneous. Conclusions of law are
revi ewed de novo. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Ei senberg, 2004 W 14, 15, 269 Ws. 2d 43, 675 N.W2d 747. The
court may inpose whatever sanction it sees fit regardless of the

referee's recommendati on. See In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Wdul e, 2003 W 34, 944, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N W2d 686.

Attorney Hahnfeld has entered a no contest plea to all eleven
counts of m sconduct alleged in the OLR s conpl ai nt.

133 The referee's findings of fact in this case have not
been shown to be clearly erroneous, and we adopt them W also
agree with the referee's conclusions of [|aw We further agree
with the referee's recomendation for a 60-day suspension of
Attorney Hahnfeld's license to practice law in Wsconsin, and we
agree wth the referee's recommendation that Attorney Hahnfeld
undergo an AQDA/ psychol ogical evaluation as a prerequisite to
having his license reinstated. Finally, we find it appropriate
to require Attorney Hahnfeld to pay the full <costs of this
pr oceedi ng.

134 IT IS ORDERED that the |icense of Donald A Hahnfeld
to practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of 60
days, effective Novenber 8, 2007.

135 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Donald A Hahnfeld pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not

16
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paid within the tine specified, and absent a showng to this
court of his inability to pay the costs wthin that tine, the
license of Donald A Hahnfeld to practice law in Wsconsin shal
remai n suspended until further order of the court.

136 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 30 days of the date
of this or der Donal d A Hahnf el d shal | obt ai n an
AODA/ psychol ogi cal evaluation. The reinstatenent of his |icense
to practice law shall be conditioned upon Donald A Hahnfeld
obt ai ning a satisfactory AODA/ psychol ogi cal eval uati on.

137 ANNETTE KI NGSLAND ZI EGLER, J., did not participate.
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